
 

1 

#QXJ5R90I0DIRNAv1 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE  

AGREEMENT TO USE LOCAL GOVERNMENT CONTRACT FOR FACILITIES 

MANAGEMENT PRODUCTS AND SERVICES 

 

This First Amendment to use local government contract for facilities management products 

and services Agreement (the “First Amendment”) is effective ______________________ (the 

“Effective Date”) by and between the City of North Las Vegas, a Nevada municipal corporation 

(the “City”), and Cintas Corporation No. 3, a Nevada corporation (the “Vendor”). Hereinafter, the 

City and the Vendor are jointly referred to as the “Parties”. 

 

RECITALS 

 

WHEREAS, on November 14, 2019, the City and Vendor entered into a facilities 

management products and services Agreement (the “Original Agreement”), a copy of which is 

attached hereto as “Exhibit A” (147 pages);  

 

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to amend the payment terms of the Original Agreement from 

a not to exceed amount of One Hundred Eighty-One Thousand and 00/100 ($181,000.00) per fiscal 

year to a not to exceed amount of Two Hundred Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars and 00/100 

($225,000.00) per fiscal year. 

 

WHEREAS, the Original Agreement shall be amended as described herein. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of 

which the Parties acknowledge, the Parties agree as follows: 

 

AGREEMENT 

 

1. Section 2.1 of the Original Agreement shall be deleted and replaced with the following: 

 

“The term of this Agreement shall commence on the November 14, 2019 through October 

31, 2023 and may be renewed up to a maximum of two (2), two (2) year periods if the Original 

Contract has also been renewed for the same period(s).  The City shall pay the fees described in 

Exhibit B (the “Quote”) in an amount not to exceed Two Hundred Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars 

and 00/100 ($225,000) per fiscal year for the products and services.  The quoted prices in the 

Original Contract shall remain in effect for the duration of this Agreement. No additional 

compensation shall be paid, and no increase in the time of performance shall be awarded to the 

Vendor for changes referenced in this Agreement without the prior written authorization of the 

City to proceed with such changes.”  

 

2.  In all other aspects, the parties confirm and re-affirm the terms and provisions of the 

Original Agreement.   

 

 

 [The remainder of this page is left intentionally blank. Signatures on the following page.] 

 



 

2 

#QXJ5R90I0DIRNAv1 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Services Provider and the City have caused this First 

Amendment to be executed as of the day and year indicated above.   

 

 

City of North Las Vegas,    Cintas Corporation No. 3 

a Nevada municipal corporation   a Nevada corporation 

          

 

By:        By:       

     John Lee, Mayor            Name:       

       Title:         

      

Attest: 

 

 

By:                                                         

      Catherine A. Raynor, MMC, City Clerk 

  

 

Approved as to Form: 

 

 

By:                                                               

Micaela Rustia Moore, City Attorney 

 

 

 

 

General Manager

Jeff Coffer



 

3 

#QXJ5R90I0DIRNAv1 

EXHIBIT A 

 

Original Agreement 

 

Please see the attached page(s). 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 




































































































































































































































































































